102791769

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) V To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 630.84 Inkware, LLC General Electric Capital Corporation Name: Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: One Vutek Place Limited Partnership General Partnership City:_Meredith State: NH Zip: 03253 Corporation-State Other ___ Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No General Partnership_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ___ Assignment Merger Corporation-State Other _a Delaware Limited Liability Company Change of Name Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Other_Release of Security Interest (2169/0475) Execution Date: June 24, 2004 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2367683 Yes 🗸 No Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Perry J. Viscounty, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\,_40.00 Internal Address: Latham & Watkins LLP ✓ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 650 Town Center Dr., 20th Fl. Street Address: City: Costa Mesa State: CA Zip:92626 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. anna les Anna T. Kwan June 29, 2004 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington D.C. 20231

/7/14/2004 ECOOPER 00000116 2367683

Form PTO-1594

01 FC:8521

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Inkware, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation ("Inkware"), is the owner of the trademark set forth in <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark, and the registration for said trademark (collectively, the "Intellectual Property").

WHEREAS, pursuant to certain Security Interests dated as of September 28, 2000 and April 24, 2000 by and among General Electric Capital Corporation (the "Collateral Agent") and Inkware, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Agreements"), the Collateral Agent was and is authorized to take whatever action or actions are necessary, desirable or appropriate relating to the Intellectual Property, including to grant and convey a release thereof.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Inkware granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Inkware's right, title and interest in, to and under any and all past, present and future trademarks, technology and know-how, and all licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto, including, but not limited to, the Intellectual Property.

WHEREAS, the Security Interests were duly recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 3, 2000 at Reel/Frame No. 2169/0469 and 2169/0475.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent acknowledges full payment, performance and satisfaction of the Secured Obligations as defined in the Agreements have been made, and hereby releases and discharges all right, title and interest in, to and under Inkware's past, present and future trademarks, any and all rights conveyed thereunder, as if said Agreements had never been entered into, to Inkware.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, having been duly authorized to do so on behalf of itself, hereby releases and discharges the Security Interest granted to the Collateral Agent under the Agreements, as amended and restated, in the trademark of Inkware, and all licenses, royalties and other monies relating thereto, including but not limited to the trademark set forth in Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark, and the registration for said trademark.

NY\923442.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer, effective the 24 day of June, 2004.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as the Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

CERTIFICATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF New York) COUNTY OF New York) ss:

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 24 day of June, 2004, personally appeared Michael Donnelly who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the Senior Vice President of General Electric Capital Corporation, a New York corporation, and that he/she, as such officer being duly authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained as his/her free act and deed and as the full act and deed of such corporation as such officer.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

March 25 2001

DAPHNE E. BRUCE
Notary Public - State of New York
NO. 018R5057734
Gualified in Kings County
My Commission Expires March 26,290

NY\923442

SCHEDULE A Trademark

Mark	Reg. No.
INKWARE	2367683

NY\923442.1

RECORDED: 06/30/2004